and the use of financial derivatives and other financial instruments. As part of the sensitivity analyses

described below, the effect on the net profit figure and on shareholders’ equity is determined gross of
the tax effect.

Exchange rate risks

The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk in relation to commercial transactions and cash held in

currencies other than the euro, the Group's functional currency. Around 27% of sales are denominated in

a different currency. Specifically, the Group is most exposed to the following exchange rates:

- EUR/USD about 9%, primarily in relation to the trade of an Italian subsidiary operating in various

countries, Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l., and the foreign subsidiaries Gefran Inc. (operating in the

United States), Gefran Siei Drives Technology and Gefran Siei Asia (operating on the Asian market);

- Euro/RMB to the tune of 8%, mainly related to the Chinese operating company Gefran Siei Drives

Technology;

- the remainder is divided between Euro/BRL, Euro/GBP, Euro/CHF, Euro/INR and Euro/TRL.

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the exchange rates of 5% and 10% in the fair

value of the financial statement assets and liabilities is shown below:

(Euro / 000) 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 5 (5) 4 (4)

US dollar 62 (56) 1 (1)

Total 67 (61) 5 (5)

(Euro / 000) 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 11 (9) 8 (7)

US dollar 132 (108) 3 (2)

Total 143 (117) 11 (9)

   GEFRAN GROUP – HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 June 2019 66

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the most significant exchange rates of 5% and

10% in the fair value of the net profit for the period is shown below:

(Euro / 000) 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi - - (40) 36

US dollar 18 (16) 61 (55)

Total 18 (16) 21 (19)

(Euro / 000) 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi - - (84) 69

US dollar 38 (31) 128 (105)

Total 38 (31) 44 (36)

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the most significant exchange rates of 5% and

10% in the fair value of the shareholders’ equity is shown below:

(Euro / 000) 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 524 (474) 510 (461)

US dollar 372 (336) 400 (362)

Total 896 (810) 910 (823)

(Euro / 000) 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 1,107 (905) 1,076 (880)

US dollar 785 (642) 844 (691)

Total 1,892 (1,547) 1,920 (1,571)

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed mainly originates from medium to long-term financial

payables with a variable rate. Variable-rate loans expose the Group to a risk associated with interest rate

volatility (cash flow risk). The Group uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk, entering

into Interest Rate Swap (IRS) and Interest Rate Cap (CAP) contracts.

The Group's Administration and Finance Department monitors exposure to interest rate risk and proposes

appropriate hedging strategies to contain exposure within the limits defined and agreed in the Group's